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MIAA Members

CCeennttrraall  MMiissssoouurrii::  1982, 1988, 1994, 1995, 1997
MMiissssoouurrii  SSoouutthheerrnn::  1990, 1992, 1993, 1998, 2001
NNoorrtthhwweesstt  MMiissssoouurrii::  1984, 1999
TTrruummaann  SSttaattee::  1983, 1985, 1986, 2000
MMiissssoouurrii--SStt.. LLoouuiiss::  1989
SSoouutthheeaasstt  MMiissssoouurrii  SSttaattee  UUnniivveerrssiittyy::  1991

Past MIAA Softball Champs

The Mid-America
Intercollegiate Athletics
Association, a 10-member
conference of NCAA
Division II institutions in
Missouri and Kansas, was
first organized in1912 as
the Missouri ntercollegiate
Athletic Association.

Over the past 15 years,
the league has undergone
several  changes, highlight-
ed by expansion and
increased participation in
national championships. 

The MIAA has gained the
reputation of being one of
the top NCAA Division II
conferences in the nation.
MIAA student-athletes have
won nine national champi-
onships and more than 98
individual national titles.

The MIAA currently con-
ducts conference champi-
onships in nine men’s and
seven women’s sports.

Men’s champions are
crowned in football, cross
country, basketball, indoor
and outdoor track and field,
baseball, tennis, and golf.
Women’s champions are
determined in volleyball,
cross country, basketball,
indoor and outdoor track
and field, soccer, softball
and tennis.

Ralph McFillen was
named to succeed Ken B.
Jones as commissioner of
the MIAA in January 1997
and took over in July of
that year. He formerly
served as commissioner of
the Metro and Gulf South
conferences. 

Matt Newbery, formerly
an assistant sports informa-
tion director at Pittsburg
State University, joined the
conference in July 1994 as
director of sports informa-
tion.
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MIAA                        Overall
W  L  T   Pct.   W  L  T   Pct.

x-Missouri Southern (17) 17  1  0   .944 52 12  0   .813
Truman (19)     13  4  0   .765 43 11  1   .791
Central Missouri      11  7  0   .611 36 22  0   .621
Northwest Missouri 10  7  0   .588 21 23  0   .477
Pittsburg State 9  9  0   .500 25 26  0   .490
Washburn 8 10  0   .444 28 21  0   .571
Emporia State   6 12  0   .333 20 24  0   .455 
Missouri-Rolla 6 12  0   .333 23 33  0   .411
Southwest Baptist 5 13  0   .278 14 39  0   .264
Missouri Western 4 14  0   .222 11 29  0   .275
x=MIAA regular season & tournament champion
NFCA Division II Poll ranking in parenthesis.

2001 MIAA All-Conference Teams
Most Valuable Player: 
Britany Hargis, P, MSSC

First Team 
Britany Hargis, MSSC, P, 5-6, Sr., Broken Arrow, Okla.
Jennifer Hulsopple, TSU, P, 5-11, Jr., Peculiar, Mo.
Kristi Bredbenner, TSU, C, 5-6, Sr., O'Fallon, Mo.
SSttaacciiee  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  WWUU,,  11BB,,  55--88,,  SSrr..,,  CCllaayy  CCeenntteerr,,  KKaann..
Lisa Roe, MSSC, 2B, 5-5, So., Lenexa, Kan.
Erin Turner, MSSC, SS, 5-7,  Jr., Harrisonville, Mo.
Jill Gregory, SBU, 3B, 5-6, So., Ozark, Mo.
Hailey Stanley, MSSC, UT, 5-5, Jr., Webb City, Mo.
Kelly Carter, NWMSU, OF, 5-4, So, Excelsior Springs, Mo.
KKrriisstteenn  CChheenneeyy,,  WWUU,,  OOFF,,  55--77,,  JJrr..,,  WWiicchhiittaa,,  KKaann..
Desireé Price, CMSU, OF, 5-8, Fr., Olathe, Kan.
Noelle Casas, CMSU, DP, 5-4, Jr., Lee's Summit, Mo.

Second Team 
Brooke Davidson, PSU, P, 6-0, Sr., Bucyrus, Kan.
Keri Harris, MSSC, P, 5-5, Jr., Grove, Okla.
Megan Beattie, ESU, C, 5-8, So., Olathe, Kan.
Trina Denison, MWSC, 1B, 5-6, Sr., Arvada, Colo.
Lindy Tomlinson, NWMSU, 2B, 5-7, Jr., Raytown, Mo.
Bridget Keating, PSU, SS, 5-9, Sr., Fort Scott, Kan.
Shasta Stanwix, PSU, 3B, 5-7, So., Grantville, Kan.
Lory Mothersbaugh, CMSU, UT, 5-5, Jr., Unionville, Mo.
Jana Allison, MSSC, OF, 5-4, So., Lebanon, Mo.
Molly Balke, UMR, OF, 5-4, Fr., High Ridge, Mo.
Stephanie Cepicky, TSU, OF, 5-5, Fr., St. Louis, Mo.
BBrrooookkee  LLyyoonnss,,  WWUU,,  OOFF,,  55--55,,  SSoo..,,  TTooppeekkaa,,  KKaann..
Andrea Haines, SBU, DP, 5-8, Sr., Wichita, Kan.
Bonnie Jones, ESU, DP, 5-10, Sr., Bixby, Okla.
Four outfielders and two designated players were select-
ed because of ties in the voting.

Freshman of the Year: 
Elizabeth Economon, SS, TSU

Coaches of the Year: 
Ron Faubion, MSSC

Honorable Mention
PPiittcchheerr::  Elisha Bonnot, MSSC, P 5-8 Sr., Loose Creek, Mo., Gwen Giffin, CMSU, P, 5-8, Sr., Antogonish, Nova Scotia, Canada, Janis

McKay, SBU P, 5-3, Jr., Waterdown, Conn., Stephanie Miller, ESU, P, 5-5, So., Derby, Kan., Breanna Wonderly, TSU, P, 5-5, Fr.,
Conception, Mo.

CCaattcchheerr::  Paula Baker, MSSC, C, 5-10, Jr., Claremore, Okla., JJuulliiee  BBllaauuffuussss,,  WWUU,,  CC  ,,55--1100,,  SSoo..,,  LLeenneexxaa,,  KKaann..
11sstt  BBaassee:: Nicole Strawn, NWMSU, 1B, 5-9, Sr., Independence, Mo., Sarah Patterson, SBU, 1B, 5-7, Sr., Raytown, Mo.
22nndd  BBaassee:: Sissy Fletcher, CMSU, 2B, 5-3, So., DeSoto, Kan., Rachel Helser, UMR, 2B, 5-5, Jr., Belfair, Wash.
SShhoorrttssttoopp:: Elizabeth Economon, TSU, SS, 5-3, Fr., St. Louis, Mo., Kassie Long, CMSU, SS, 5-8, Fr., Carrollton, Mo., Alison Pottorf,

ESU, SS, 5-0, Jr., Topeka, Kan.
33rrdd  BBaassee:: Missy Kane, TSU, 3B, 5-7, Sr., Wildwood, Mo., Kami Weston, MSSC, 3B, 5-5, So., Baxter Springs, Kan.
UUttiilliittyy::  Mandy Frasco, PSU, UT, 5-5, Jr., Wichita, Kan.
OOuuttffiieelldd:: Jan Farwell, ESU ,OF, 5-7, So., Bern, Kan., Katy Mueller, TSU, OF, 5-3, Fr., St. Louis, Mo., AAmmyy  SSccootttt,,  WWUU,,  OOFF,,  55--44,,  SSrr..,,

TTooppeekkaa,,  KKaann..,,  Shannon Stoughton, ESU, OF, 5-11, Fr., Parker, Kan.
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Batting G AB H RBI 2B 3B  HR  Avg.
WWUU 4499  11332266  440088  119999  5599  1122  2222  ..330088
TSU 55 1514 429 215 62 11 19 .283
MSSC 64 1634 462 211 73 11 16 .283
CMSU 58 1539 431 172 69 22 9 .280
UMR 56 1475 389 147 75 12 7 .264
NWMSU 44 1216 320 129 64 5 12 .263
SBU 52 1406 353 95 56 1 7 .251
MWSC 40 1035 259 77 33 3 4 .250
ESU 44 1111 269 131 46 4 13 .242
PSU 51 1407 338 107 39 4 5 .240

Pitching G IP H R ER BB SO HB ERA 
MSSC 64 445.0 290 89 55 91 357 10 0.87
TSU 55 391.0 281 81 59 79 212 9 1.06
CMSU 58 393.3 371 160 94 84 168 10 1.67
PSU 51 360.3 316 162 106 108 245 2 2.06
NWMSU 44 303.0 313 146 92 93 119 10 2.13
WWUU  4499  332299..00  333311  116600  110000  110077  117788  88  22..1133
SBU 52 359.0 413 189 123 55 167 12 2.40
MWSC 40 259.3 296 169 94 88 83 9 2.54
ESU 44 286.3 313 156 106 91 187 13 2.59
UMR 56 366.3 436 255 146 81 172 26 2.79

Fielding G   PO  A   E   DP  Pct.
TSU 55 1171 646 58 19 .969
MSSC 64 1331 596 65 21 .967
NWMSU 44 909 458 59 17 .959
WWUU  4499  998877  448811  7722  1144  ..995533
CMSU 58 1178 624 93 19 .951
PSU 51 1081 404 82 14 .948
MWSC 40 778 472 72 6 .946
SBU 52 1077 536 94 10 .945
ESU 44 859 398 75 8 .944
UMR 56 1099 528 126 14 .928

Scoring G   R   Avg.
WWUU  4499  222288  44..6655
TSU 55 235 4.27
MSSC 64 249 3.89
CMSU 58 219 3.78
ESU 44 156 3.55
UMR 56 190 3.39
NWMSU 44 147 3.34
PSU 51 146 2.86
MWSC 40 100 2.50
SBU 52 121 2.33

Batting (min. 2.0 AB/G)     G   AB  H Avg.
1. Denison, Trina Sr MWSC 40 123 51 .415
22..  LLyyoonnss,,  BBrrooookkee  SSoo  WWUU  4466  112222  4488  ..339933
33..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  116611  6633  ..339911
4. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 180 70 .389
5. Bredbenner, Kristi Sr TSU 55 163 63 .387
6. Turner, Erin Jr MSSC 64 213 82 .385
77..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  114466  5544  ..337700
8. Greenwell, Sabrina Sr UMR 55 162 59 .364
9. Price, Desireé Fr CMSU 58 181 65 .359
10. Strawn, Nichole Sr NWMSU 44 148 51 .345

1111..  BBllaauuffuussss,,  JJuulliiee  SSoo  WWUU  4499  115544  5533  ..334444
12. Gregory, Jill So SBU 52 157 54 .344
13. Keating, Bridgett Sr PSU 51 165 56 .339
14. Borgmeyer, Janet Fr UMR 53 168 56 .333
15. Roe, Lisa So MSSC 64 169 56 .331

Slugging Pct. (min. 2.0 AB/G) G   AB  TB Slg%
1. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 180 115 .639
2. Beattie, Megan So ESU 44 136 83 .610
33..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  114466  8899  ..661100
4. Bredbenner, Kristi Sr TSU 55 163 99 .607
5. Greenwell, Sabrina Sr UMR 55 162 89 .549
66..  LLyyoonnss,,  BBrrooookkee  SSoo  WWUU  4466  112222  6666  ..554411
77..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  116611  8877  ..554400
8. Denison, Trina Sr MWSC 40 123 65 .528
9. Turner, Erin Jr MSSC 64 213 112 .526
10. Baker, Paula Jr MSSC 64 183 94 .514
11. Strawn, Nichole Sr NWMSU 44 148 74 .500
12. Price, Desireé Fr CMSU 58 181 90 .497
1133..  SScchhmmiiddtt,,  KKaattiiee  FFrr  WWUU  4499  113366  6644  ..447711
14. Gregory, Jill So SBU 52 157 73 .465
15. Long, Kassie Fr CMSU 58 177 82 .463

On Base Pct. (min. 2.4 PA/G) G   PA  OB  OB%
1. Bredbenner, Kristi Sr TSU 55 196 95 .485
2. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 199 88 .442
3. Denison, Trina Sr MWSC 40 129 57 .442
4. Turner, Erin Jr MSSC 64 234 103 .440
55..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  117755  7777  ..444400
66..  LLyyoonnss,,  BBrrooookkee  SSoo  WWUU  4466  113322  5588  ..443399
7. Gregory, Jill So SBU 52 183 80 .437
88..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  116655  7711  ..443300
9. Greenwell, Sabrina Sr UMR 55 176 73 .415
10. Baker, Paula Jr MSSC 64 217 90 .415

Doubles         G   2B  Avg
1. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 21 .382
2. Greenwell, Sabrina Sr UMR 55 19 .345
3. Price, Desireé Fr CMSU 58 19 .328
4. McCoy, Angie Fr NWMSU 42 13 .310
55..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  1144  ..229922
6. Strawn, Nichole Sr NWMSU 44 12 .273
7. Gregory, Jill So SBU 52 14 .269
8. Baker, Paula Jr MSSC 64 16 .250

Denison, Trina Sr MWSC 40 10 .250
10. Martin, Kasey Jr MSSC 64 15 .234

Triples G   3B  Avg
1. Shaw, Emmie Fr CMSU 55 8 .145
2. Balke, Molly Fr UMR 56 7 .125
3. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 6 .109
44..  LLyyoonnss,,  BBrrooookkee  SSoo  WWUU  4466  44  ..008877
5. Beattie, Megan So ESU 44 3 .068
66..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  33  ..006622
7. Blackburn, Beth So CMSU 58 3 .052

Long, Kassie Fr CMSU 58 3 .052
9. Denison, Trina Sr MWSC 40 2 .050

Manthe, Kriston Fr NWMSU 40 2 .050
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Home Runs G   HR  Avg
1. Beattie, Megan So ESU 44 8 .182
2. Bredbenner, Kristi Sr TSU 55 8 .145
33..  SScchhmmiiddtt,,  KKaattiiee  FFrr  WWUU  4499  66  ..112222
4. Tomlinson, Lindy Sr NWMSU 44 5 .114
5. Baker, Paula Jr MSSC 64 7 .109
66..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  55  ..110044
77..  BBllaauuffuussss,,  JJuulliiee  JJRR  WWUU 4499 55 ..110022
8. Sexton, Mary Kate Fr MWSC 32 3 .094
99..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  44  ..008833
10. Turner, Erin Jr MSSC 64 5 .078

Runs Batted In          G   RBI Avg
1. Bredbenner, Kristi Sr TSU 55 47 .85
22..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  3377  ..7777
3. Beattie, Megan So ESU 44 33 .75
44..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  3333  ..6699
5. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 36 .65
6. Baker, Paula Jr MSSC 64 40 .62
7. Strawn, Nichole Sr NWMSU 44 26 .59
8. Greenwell, Sabrina Sr UMR 55 32 .58
9. Martin, Shera Sr PSU 42 24 .57
10. Tomlinson, Lindy Sr NWMSU 44 25 .57

Runs Scored G   R   Avg
1. Economon, Elizabeth Fr TSU 55 47 .85
22..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  4411  ..8855
33..  CCaarrppeenntteerr,,  SSttaacciiee  SSrr  WWUU  4488  3333  ..6699
4. Turner, Erin Jr MSSC 64 42 .66
5. Balke, Molly Fr UMR 56 34 .61
6. Pottorf, Allison Jr ESU 43 26 .60
7. Fletcher, Sissy So CMSU 58 33 .57
8. Beattie, Megan So ESU 44 25 .57
9. Mothersbaugh, Lory Jr CMSU 58 32 .55
10. Carter, Kelly So NWMSU 44 24 .55
Tomlinson, Lindy Sr NWMSU 44 24 .55

Stolen Bases G   SBSBA Pct Avg
1. Turner, Erin Jr MSSC 64 47 59 79.7 .73
2. Williams, Mary Sr PSU 50 23 24 95.8 .46
3. Pottorf, Allison Jr ESU 43 15 18 83.3 .35
4. Kremer, Carol Sr PSU 51 17 20 85.0 .33
5. Borlase, Sherri Sr SBU 50 16 19 84.2 .32
6. Keating, Bridgett Sr PSU 51 16 19 84.2 .31
77..  CChheenneeyy,,  KKrriisstteenn  JJrr  WWUU  4488  1155  1166  9933..88  ..3311
8. Beattie, Megan So ESU 44 12 14 85.7 .27
9. Mothersbaugh, Lory Jr CMSU 58 15 15 100.0 .26
10. Stanley, Hailey Jr MSSC 64 16 22 72.7 .25
Rapp, Darcey Jr UMR 56 14 18 77.8 .25

VICTORIES G IP   W  L  Pct
1. Hulsopple, Jennifer Jr TSU 32 197.3 23 7 .767
2. Harris, Keri Jr MSSC 29 159.7 19 5 .792
Giffin, Gwen Sr CMSU 33 202.0 19 9 .679
4. Hargis, Britany Sr MSSC 39 149.0 18 4 .818
5. Wonderly, Breanna Fr TSU 24 137.7 14 4 .778
6. Adkins, Alison Jr NWMSU 21 110.3 12 4 .750
Davidson, Brooke Sr PSU 26 160.3 12 9 .571
HHeeiimmaann,,  AAmmyy  SSrr  WWUU  3300  115588..00  1122  1100  ..554455

9. Weingartner, Amanda Jr UMR26 135.7 12 10 .545
10. Mothersbaugh, Lory Jr CMSU23 126.3 11 7 .611

RReeiicchheell,,  HHoollllyy  FFrr  WWUU  2299  112233..33  1111  88  ..557799

SAVES G IP   ERA  Sv  
1. Hargis, Britany Sr MSSC 39 149.0 0.89 10
2. Mothersbaugh, Lory Jr CMSU 23 126.3 1.61 3
3. Stanley, Hailey Jr MSSC 12 46.7 0.90 2
Bonnot, Elisha Sr MSSC 19 86.7 0.89 2
Davidson, Brooke Sr PSU 26 160.3 1.48 2
Weingartner, Amanda Jr UMR 26 135.7 2.43 2

Earned Run Average G IP R ER ERA
1. Buford, Britni So TSU 7 56.0 9 6 0.75
2. Harris, Keri Jr MSSC 29 159.7 29 19 0.83
3. Bonnot, Elisha Sr MSSC 19 86.7 20 11 0.89
4. Hargis, Britany Sr MSSC 39 149.0 27 19 0.89
5. Hulsopple, Jennifer Jr TSU 32 197.3 36 27 0.96
6. Wonderly, Breanna Fr TSU 24 137.7 36 26 1.32
7. Davidson, Brooke Sr PSU 26 160.3 56 34 1.48
8. Giffin, Gwen Sr CMSU 33 202.0 74 44 1.52
9. Mothersbaugh, Lory Jr CMSU 23 126.3 52 29 1.61
10. McGinnis, Morgan Fr NWMSU26 156.3 69 38 1.70

STRIKEOUTS PER 7 IP G IP K K/7IP
1. Hargis, Britany Sr MSSC 39 149.0 167 7.85
2. Davidson, Brooke Sr PSU 26 160.3 166 7.25
3. Miller, Stephanie So ESU 19 116.3 104 6.26
44..  RReeiicchheell,,  HHoollllyy  FFrr  WWUU  2299  112233..33  8833  44..7711
5. Harris, Keri Jr MSSC 29 159.7 103 4.52
6. Fletcher, Stacey So UMR 18 85.0 51 4.20
7. Bonnot, Elisha Sr MSSC 19 86.7 51 4.12
8. McKay, Janis Jr SBU 22 146.7 85 4.06
9. Wonderly, Breanna Fr TSU 24 137.7 75 3.81
10. Hulsopple, Jennifer Jr TSU 32 197.3 107 3.80

WALKS PER 7 IP G IP BB BB/7IP
1. McKay, Janis Jr SBU 22 146.7 12 0.57
2. Elsasser, Kara So ESU 21 95.7 11 0.80
3. Bonnot, Elisha Sr MSSC 19 86.7 10 0.81
4. Buford, Britni So TSU 7 56.0 7 0.88
5. Weingartner, Amanda Jr UMR 26 135.7 19 0.98
6. Giffin, Gwen Sr CMSU 33 202.0 31 1.07
7. Fletcher, Stacey So UMR 18 85.0 17 1.40
8. Hanies, Andrea Sr SBU 33 199.3 41 1.44
9. Hulsopple, Jennifer Jr TSU 32 197.3 41 1.45
10. Wonderly, Breanna Fr TSU 24 137.7 31 1.58


